

102401-1

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/19/2023 4:05 PM
No. 38790-9-III

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/20/2023
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re:

MARINA WILCOX nka PALOMAREZ,

Respondent,

v.

MATTHEW WILCOX,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Christopher Tait
WSBA #6104
Tait Law Office
403 W Chestnut Avenue
Yakima, WA 98902-3438
(509) 248-1346

Aaron P. Orheim
WSBA #47670
Talmadge/Fitzpatrick
2775 Harbor Avenue SW
Third Floor, Suite C
Seattle, WA 98126
(206) 574-6661

Attorneys for Petitioner
Matthew Wilcox

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii-iv
A. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	1
B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	3
C. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	12
(1) <u>Division III’s Opinion Creates Conflict with Established Precedent, Going as Far as to Limit This Court’s Holdings Which Other Divisions Recognize as Binding Authority</u>	12
(2) <u>Division III’s Holding that “Equalizing” Future Income Is Appropriate Using Spousal Maintenance Creates Additional Conflicts with Published Precedent</u>	20
(3) <u>Review and Reversal Is Warranted Under RAP 13.4(b)(4)</u>	26
F. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Table of Cases</u>	
<u>Washington Cases</u>	
<i>Berg v. Berg</i> , 72 Wn.2d 532, 434 P.2d 1 (1967).....	16, 18
<i>Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 231, 236 P.3d 182 (2010).....	18
<i>Cleaver v. Cleaver</i> , 10 Wn. App. 14, 516 P.2d 508 (1973).....	1
<i>Dakin v. Dakin</i> , 62 Wn.2d 687, 384 P.2d 639 (1963).....	16
<i>Endres v. Endres</i> , 62 Wn.2d 55, 380 P.2d 873 (1963).....	16, 17, 25
<i>Hogberg v. Hogberg</i> , 64 Wn.2d 617, 393 P.2d 291 (1964).....	16, 18
<i>In re Marriage of Anglin</i> , 52 Wn. App. 317, 759 P.2d 1224 (1988).....	21, 28
<i>In re Marriage of Barnett</i> , 63 Wn. App. 385, 818 P.2d 1382 (1991).....	28
<i>In re Marriage of Bulicek</i> , 59 Wn. App. 630, 800 P.2d 394 (1990).....	15, 28
<i>In re Marriage of Doneen</i> , 197 Wn. App. 941, 391 P.3d 594 (2017).....	25
<i>In re Marriage of Foley</i> , 84 Wn. App. 839, 930 P.2d 929 (1997).....	12, 16
<i>In re Marriage of Irwin</i> , 64 Wn. App. 38, 822 P.2d 797, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1009 (1992).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Luckey</i> , 73 Wn. App. 201, 868 P.2d 189 (1994).....	1, 13, 14, 16

<i>In re Marriage of Mathews,</i> 70 Wn. App. 116, 853 P.2d 462 (1993).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Morrow,</i> 53 Wn. App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989).....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Olsen,</i> 24 Wn. App. 292, 600 P.2d 690 (1979).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Rockwell,</i> 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>In re Marriage of Rouleau,</i> 36 Wn. App. 129, 672 P.2d 756 (1983).....	1, 14, 16, 17
<i>In re Marriage of Valente,</i> 179 Wn. App. 817, 320 P.3d 115 (2014).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Wright,</i> 179 Wn. App. 257, 319 P.3d 45 (2013).....	25
<i>In re of Marriage of Kaplan,</i> 4 Wn. App. 2d 466, 421 P.3d 1046 (2018).....	15
<i>Kelso v. Kelso,</i> 75 Wn.2d 24, 448 P.2d 499 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lodwig & Lodwig,</i> 8 Wn. App. 2d 1017, 2019 WL 1423678 (2019).....	24
<i>Matter of Marriage of Leaver,</i> 20 Wn. App. 2d 228, 499 P.3d 222 (2021).....	22, 25
<i>Matter of Marriage of McMaster,</i> 21 Wn. App. 2d 1016, 2022 WL 683112 (2022).....	17
<i>Matter of Marriage of Rookard,</i> 20 Wn. App. 2d 1031, 2021 WL 5902900 (2021).....	17
<i>Matter of Marriage of Skidmore,</i> 26 Wn. App. 2d 1009, 2023 WL 2768982 (2023).....	18
<i>Morgan v. Morgan,</i> 59 Wn.2d 639, 369 P.2d 516 (1962).....	1, 14
<i>Mose v. Mose,</i> 4 Wn. App. 204, 480 P.2d 517 (1971).....	16, 17
<i>Palomarez v. Wilcox,</i> 15 Wn. App. 2d 187, 475 P.3d 512 (2020).....	7

<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	20
<i>Washburn v. Washburn</i> , 101 Wn.2d 168, 677 P.2d 152 (1984).....	22, 23

Statutes

RCW 26.09.090	<i>passim</i>
RCW 26.09.090(1)	13, 16
RCW 26.09.090(1)(a)-(f)	14

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1)	18
RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2)	19, 20, 23
RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2), (4)	12, 26
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	26, 28
